
Cabinet

Monday 11 March 2019 at 4.00 pm
Boardrooms 3 - 5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

M Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 

Resources
Agha Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills
Farah Lead Member for Adult Social Care
Hirani Lead Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure
Miller Lead Member for Community Safety
M Patel Lead Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help 

and Social Care
Krupa Sheth Lead Member for Environment
Southwood Lead Member for Housing & Welfare Reform
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Highways & Planning

For further information contact: Thomas Cattermole, Head of Executive and 
Member Services Tel: 020 8937 5446; Email: thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend part of this 
meeting.



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that th
[...]
trable personal 
interest. 



3

Agenda

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 14

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11 February 
2019, as a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Petitions (if any) 

To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66.

6 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

To consider any reference reports from any of the Council’s three Scrutiny 
Committees. 

Children and Young People reports

7 Informal consultation on the school organisation arrangements of 
Roe Green Infant School 

15 - 30

The report informs Cabinet of the intention to informally consult on a 
change in the age-range of Roe Green Infant School and the closure of 
primary provision on the Roe Green Strathcona site from September 
2020.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Schools, 
Employment & Skills (Councillor Amer Agha MB 
BS, MSc, PHCM)
Contact Officer: Brian Grady, Operational 
Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships & Strategy
Tel: 0208 937 4173



4

Email: Brian.Grady@brent.gov.uk

Regeneration and Environment reports

8 Carlton & Granville Centres Site - South Kilburn 31 - 44

The paper updates Members on the current position of two phases of the 
project at the Carlton and Granville Site in South Kilburn and seeks 
approval to take forward the next phase of the project.

Ward Affected:
Kilburn

Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Highways, Planning (Councillor Shama Tatler)
Contact Officer: Emma Sweeney, Senior 
Project Manager, Estate Regeneration
Tel: 020 8937 1650 
Email: emma.sweeney@brent.gov.uk

9 Brent Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) – 
Projects Requiring Cabinet Approval 

45 - 54

1.1 This report requests Cabinet to approve the allocation of Neighbourhood 
CIL (NCIL) funds to three community projects from round two of the  
2018/19 NCIL programme.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Highways, Planning (Councillor Shama Tatler)
Contact Officer: Nkechi Okeke-Aru, 
Programme Management Office
Tel: 020 8937 1824
Email: Nkechi.Okeke-Aru@brent.gov.uk

Chief Executive's reports

10 Performance Report, Q3 (Oct–Dec) 2018/19 55 - 90

The report provides Cabinet with a corporate overview of performance 
information linked to the Brent 2020 and Borough Plan priorities, to 
support informed decision-making and to manage performance 
effectively.   

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Leader (Councillor Muhammed 
Butt)
Contact Officer: Irene Bremang, Head of 
Performance & Improvement
Tel: 020 8937 1822 
Email: irene.bremang@brent.gov.uk

11 Preparations for the UK leaving the European Union (EU) - Update To Follow



5

This report provides an update on progress with preparations within Brent 
for the UK leaving the European Union (EU).

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Leader (Councillor Muhammed 
Butt)
Contact Officer: Anne Kittappa (Senior Policy 
Officer, Strategy & Partnerships)
Tel: 020 8937 6060
Email: Anne.Kittappa@brent.gov.uk

12 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The following items are not for publication as they relate to the following 
category of exempt information as specified under paragraph 3, Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: “Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)"

Item 8: Carlton and Granville Centres Site – South Kilburn: Appendix 
2

13 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Monday 15 April 2019

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 11 February 2019 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah, Hirani, M Patel, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillors Ahmed and Long

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Krupa Sheth and Miller.

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2019 be 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

None. 

5. Petitions (if any) 

There were no petitions.

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

None.

7. New Bridge Park Centre 

Councillor Krupesh Hirani, Lead Member for Public Health, Culture and Leisure, 
introduced the report regarding proposals for the new Bridge Park Centre on the 
site at the junction of Harrow Road and North Circular Road in Stonebridge. He 
stated that the Cabinet had previously agreed the leisure provision for the site in 
February 2014, after the council had consulted on five possible options. A design 
outline based on the approved provision had been drawn up in 2017 and in view of 
the length of time passed, a further consultation had been undertaken. The results 
of the consultation were summarised in the report and it was noted that the Council 
had placed significant weight on the feedback from Bridge Park Community Leisure 



Cabinet - 11 February 2019

Centre (BPCLC) users and community groups. The report detailed an enhanced 
proposal fo
[...]
following category of 
exempt information as specified under paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, namely “Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)". 

RESOLVED that:

i) Cabinet approved the Business Plan as set out in appendix 1 to of the report 
from the Chief Executive. 

ii) Cabinet agreed to the proposal for FWH to have the flexibility to consider the 
product and rent level for each portfolio property on its re-let.

iii) Cabinet agreed to the proposal for the Council’s asset management team to 
create a maintenance plan detailing the investment required to repair its 
stock.

iv) Cabinet delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer to agree terms for 
the disposal of the four properties as outlined in paragraph 3.9 of the report 
from the Chief Executive. 



Cabinet - 11 February 2019

19. Exclusion of Press and Public 

None. 

20. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting ended at 5.06 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair





Cabinet
11 March 2019

 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Children and Young People

Informal Consultation on the school organisation 
arrangements of Roe Green Infant School

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key 
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: One: 
 Appendix 1: Equality Analysis 

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Brian Grady 
Operational Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships and  
Strategy
Email: brian.grady@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8937 4173

1.0 Purpose of the report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the intention to informally 
consult on a change in the age-range of Roe Green Infant School and the 
closure of primary provision on the Roe Green Strathcona site from September 
2020. 

1.2 The 2019-23 School Place Planning Strategy, approved by Cabinet in 
November 2018, identifies reducing demand for primary places and increasing 
spare places across the borough. Within this context, officers propose to 
undertake initial informal consultation on a proposal to cease primary provision 
on the Roe Green Strathcona site. Subject to the outcomes of this consultation, 
Cabinet approval would be sought to consult formally, through publication of a 
statutory notice, on a change in the age range of Roe Green Infant School from 
4-11 to 4-7, a reduction in the school’s Published Admission Number (PAN) 
from 150 to 120 and a phased closure of provision on the Roe Green Strathcona 
site. 

mailto:brian.grady@brent.gov.uk


2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet notes that initial informal consultation will be undertaken with 
stakeholders that could lead to subsequent statutory consultation on proposals 
to:

 change the age-range of Roe Green Infant School from 4-11 to 4-7 
 reduce the school’s Published Admission Number (PAN) from 150 to 

120 for September 2020
 implement a phased closure of provision on the Roe Green Strathcona 

site.

3.0 Background

3.1 The Brent School Place Planning Strategy 2014-18 approved by Cabinet in 
October 2014, identified an increasing demand for primary school places and 
the need for additional places across the borough. To help meet this demand, 
new primary provision was established in 2014 under the management of Roe 
Green Infant School on a separate site known as the Roe Green Strathcona 
site. 

3.2 Roe Green Infant School is situated in Planning Area 1 in the north of the 
borough, which covers the Queensbury, Fryent and Welsh Harp wards and is 
close to the Barnet and Harrow borders.  The Roe Green Strathcona site is 
situated in Wembley in Planning Area 2 and covers the Kenton, Northwick Park, 
Preston and Barnhill wards. 

3.3 The Roe Green Strathcona provision was initially opened as temporary 
provision for 210 places in total, 30 in each year group from Reception to Year 
6. Pupils were first admitted to the provision in March 2014 into Reception and 
Year 2 classes.

3.4 A statutory process to regularise the provision was implemented in September 
2016. This changed the legal nature of Roe Green Infant School by 
permanently establishing the provision on the Strathcona site:

 the age range of the school changed from ages 4-7 to 4–11 (excluding the 
nursery) 

 the total number of permanent places in Reception to Year 6 was changed 
from 360 to 570, with infant provision for 360 pupils on the school’s 
Princes Avenue site alongside a nursery for 40 full-time equivalent places, 
and 210 places in years Reception to Year 6 on the Strathcona site. 

4.0 Primary school place demand 2019-23

4.1  As set out in the Brent School Place Planning Strategy 2019-23, agreed by 
Cabinet in November 2018, the January 2018 Greater London Authority (GLA) 
projections for Reception for the 2018/19 academic year are 12% lower than 
they were in January 2014, when the Strathcona site provision opened.  This is 
partly due to revised ONS population and migration data, but also due to falling 
birth rates across London.



4.2 Demand for places in Planning Area 2

Table 1 shows demand for places in Planning Area 2 based on the GLA January 
2018 forecasts and available places in each year group.  While a small increase 
in demand is forecast from 2022 onwards, a high surplus of places is forecast 
in Reception both in the planning area and across the borough (12% of all 
places in September 2018). 

Table 1:  Planning Area 2 Forecasts and projected surplus of places
Planning Area 2 Rec Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Year 
4

Year 5 Year 6

2018/2019 Capacity 780 720 750 720 750 660 750

 Projections 653 565 672 680 692 621 693

 surplus/deficit 127 155 78 40 58 39 57

2019/2020 Capacity 780 780 720 780 720 750 660

 Projections 650 638 553 687 673 680 609

 surplus/deficit 130 142 167 93 47 70 51

2020/202
[...]
Indicative costs and funding options 

(EXEMPT)
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Emma Sweeney
Senior Project Management
Email: emma.sweeney@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8937 1650

Property Matters: Nick Ljustina
Operational Director of Property and Assets
Email: nick.ljustina@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 0208 937 5025

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This paper updates Members on the current position of two phases of the 
project at the Carlton and Granville Site in South Kilburn and seeks approval to 
take forward the next phase of the project.

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 To approve the continuation of Phase 2 of the project at the Carlton and 
Granville Site in South Kilburn to planning submission on the basis of the design 
option presented at paragraphs 5.2.5 – 5.2.7.

mailto:emma.sweeney@brent.gov.uk
mailto:nick.ljustina@brent.gov.uk


2.2 To agree to engage with South Kilburn Trust regarding possible future 
management arrangements of the Carlton/Granville Centres.

2.3 To note that Property Services will immediately engage with ULFA as set out in 
Para 10 below and to trigger the break clause as set out in the lease

2.4 To agree in principle that funding will come from different sources as set out in 
appendix 2 with the intention to seek Cabinet approval to enter into any 
necessary agreements with GLA or SKT in due course. 

3.0 Background

3.1 Cabinet will recall that the initial Cabinet report regarding redevelopment and 
investment proposals for the Carlton and Granville Centres was received in July 
2016 from the Interim Strategic Director of Resources. A significantly revised 
proposal was submitted to Cabinet in November 2016 following public 
consultation.

3.2 This November 2016 Cabinet report had broad backing from all sectors but with 
some reservations until the long term proposal was more settled.

3.3 The November 2016 Cabinet paper had the following recommendations:

 Agree to the Phase 1 of the Carlton and Granville
[...]
te could be ideally suited to accomdate the biggest 
demand in this sercvice from older people needing extra care.

This NAIL programme is still to deliver 400 of the required homes in a bid to provide 
a replacement for residental care.  This is known to be the biggest revenue savings 
programme at Brent Council, and something we could accommodate on this site.

External community activity is an excellent fit for these residents and there would be 
an excellent blend of services in the activities already happening in The Granville for 
older people and the day time services sought by this section of the community.  
Benefits may also be found between this and the childrens services on site.

The minimum number of units this scheme would need to provide is 40 plus 
accomodation for care staff to cover the night time care required. 

3.0 Option 3 (Recommended)

Approximately 23 units delivered in response to some of the consultation responses.  
This option endorses the principle of a less dense scheme whilst still achieving the 
benefits housing provides on a site, specifically community safety with 24 hours 
passive surveillance of the outdoor spaces below.

A reduction in housing presented on this option will responds to the community 
concerns on scale of development and residential impact on this community site. It 
also resolves technical issues regarding the build and management of the space and 
should provide a more acceptable level of development as the taller housing element 
is removed from this option   

It should be recognised that viability will have to be worked through and some private 
housing may be required however the preference is for affordable units. 



4.0 Option 4

No housing delivered as part of the longer term plans this option would still require 
refurbishment of the exisiting buildings for community and enterprise use.  Financial 
impacts would need to be further considered.







Cabinet

11 March 2019
 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration and Environment

Brent Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy 
(NCIL) Projects Requiring Cabinet Approval

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: One:
 Appendix 1: Brent CIL Neighbourhood Boundaries

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Nkechi Okeke-Aru
Principal Infrastructure Officer
Email: nkechi.okeke-aru@brent.gov.uk   
Tel: 020 8937 1824

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge applied to eligible 
developments to help fund strategic (borough-wide) and neighbourhood 
infrastructure related to development.  Brent’s CIL was formally introduced on 
1 July 2013.
 

1.2 This report requests Cabinet to approve the allocation of Neighbourhood CIL 
(NCIL) funds to three community projects from round two of the  2018/19 NCIL 
programme.

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 To approve the NCIL allocation of:

 £248,000 to support the refurbishment of Citizens Advice Brent, 
Willesden

 £133,958 to support the creation of community facilities in Harlesden for 
residents and those affected by Sickle Cell Disorder

mailto:nkechi.okeke-aru@brent.gov.uk


 £150,000 to support the creation of new community facilities at St 
Catherine’s Hall, Neasden

3.0 Neighbourhood CIL – Background

3.1 Brent’s NCIL Programme has been a great success since in launched in 2017. 
Community groups, residents and stakeholders have been encouraged and 
supported to submit bids and, to date, over £3m of NCIL funds has been 
allocated to community infrastructure projects.  

3.2 The CIL Regulations 2010 stipulate that at least 15 per cent of CIL receipts 
generated may be spent on neighbourhood projects, that is, infrastructure or 
anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development 
places on an area (capp
[...]
nformal consultation on the school organisation arrangements of Roe Green Infant School
	07a. Equality Analysis - Roe Green Infant School

	8 Carlton & Granville Centres Site - South Kilburn
	08a. Development Options
	08b. EXEMPT - Indicative costs and funding options

	9 Brent Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) – Projects Requiring Cabinet Approval
	09a. Brent CIL Neighbourhood Boundaries

	10 Performance Report, Q3 (Oct–Dec) 2018/19
	10a. Q3 2018_19 Performance Scorecard Appendix_A Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 11 March 2019 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillors Abdi, Johnson and Long

1. Apologies for Absence 

None

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 February 2019 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting, subject a change at paragraph 4 on page 4 to 
read Anju Bhatt.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Petitions (if any) 

None

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

None. 

7. Informal consultation on the school organisation arrangements of Roe Green 
Infant School 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, informed the meeting that he 
had received a request to speak on this item from Mrs N Lobo, Executive 
Headteacher of Roe Green Strathcona School. Councillor Butt welcomed Mrs Lobo 
to the meeting.



Cabinet - 11 March 2019

Mrs Lobo thanked Councillor Butt for the opportunity to address the meeting on 
behalf of the School. Mrs Lobo reminded Members of the Cabinet the school 
opened in March 2014. She stated that initial contact with the School had been as 
long ago as 2012 and then again in December 2013. Mrs Lobo stated that this is of 
particular relevance, as all the other local schools listed at 4.7 in the report, were 
approved for expansion after Strathcona had opened. 

Mrs Lobo stated that Strathcona had been an established part of the Council’s 
school place planning strategy. 

Mrs Lobo informed Cabinet that the school had been rated by Ofsted as ‘Good’ in 
November 2017. She stated that this inspection was triggered by the existence of 
Strathcona. Mrs Lobo informed Cabinet that the lead inspector referred to the 
School as being ‘unique’, and commented that the School would have continued as 
‘Outstanding’ if we had not opened Strathcona.

Mrs Lobo stated that the School had its first Year 6 in 2017/18 and is extremely 
proud of those pupils, who made excellent progress during their time at Strathcona. 

Mrs Lobo stated that as Strathcona and Roe Green operate as one school, any 
redundancies will have an impact across both sites. Mrs Lobo stressed that the 
Cabinet proposals will impact across the school community on both sites. Mrs Lobo 
reiterated that the School has worked with the Council, responding to requests in a 
highly professional manner.

Councillor Agha, Cabinet Member for Schools, Employment and Skills, thanked Mrs 
Lobo for her intervention on behalf of the School.

Councillor Agha informed Cabinet that the purpose of this report is to inform 
Cabinet of the intention to informally consult on a change in the age-range of Roe 
Green Infant School and the closure of primary provision on the Roe Green 
Strathcona site from September 2020. 

He stated that the 2019-23 School Place Planning Strategy, approved by Cabinet in 
November 2018, identifies reducing demand for primary places and increasing 
spare places across the borough. Within this context, officers propose to undertake 
initial informal consultation on a proposal to cease primary provision on the Roe 
Green Strathcona site. 

Councillor Agha stated that, subject to the outcomes of this consultation, Cabinet 
approval would be sought to consult formally, through publication of a statutory 
notice, on a change in the age range of Roe Green Infant School from 4-11 to 4-7, 
a reduction in the school’s Published Admission Number (PAN) from 150 to 120 
and a phased closure of provision on the Roe Green Strathcona site. 

Councillor Agha stated that the Informal consultation phase provides the local 
Community with an opportunity for discussion with staff, parents, and local 
residents about the issues that need to be considered before the decision is taken 
to publish a statutory proposal. 

Gail Tolley, Strategic Director, Children and Young People, reminded Cabinet 
Members that the Brent School Place Planning Strategy 2014-18 approved by 



Cabinet - 11 March 2019

Cabinet in October 2014, had identified an increasing demand for primary school 
places and the need for additional places across the borough. Ms Tolley stated that, 
as set out in the Brent School Place Planning Strategy 2019-23, agreed by Cabinet 
in November 2018, the January 2018 Greater London Authority (GLA) projections 
for Reception for the 2018/19 academic year are 12% lower than they were in 
January 2014, when the Strathcona site provision opened. Ms Tolley stated that 
this is partly due to revised ONS population and migration data, but also due to 
falling birth rates across London.

RESOLVED that :

i) Cabinet noted that initial informal consultation would be undertaken with 
stakeholders that could lead to subsequent statutory consultation on 
proposals to:
 change the age-range of Roe Green Infant School from 4-11 to 4-7
 reduce the school’s Published Admission Number (PAN) from 150 to 120 

for September 2020
 implement a phased closure of provision on the Roe Green Strathcona 

site.

8. Carlton & Granville Centres Site - South Kilburn 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, informed the meeting that he 
had received five requests to speak on this item.

Councillor Butt invited Mr Pete Firmin to address the meeting. Mr Firmin, speaking 
on behalf of a local tenants' association expressed concern at the proposals to 
deliver 23 units under the recommended design option (3). Mr Firmin stated that the 
Granville Centre is a secular community building. He expressed concern at the role 
of the South Kilburn Trust, stating that the trust doesn’t appear to represent local 
residents and was not truly independent of the Council. He stated that the South 
Kilburn Trust had not tried to engage with local residents.

Councillor Butt invited David Kaye to address the meeting. Mr Kaye expressed 
concern at the implications of the planned project at the Carlton and Granville Site 
on local communities. He stated that the South Kilburn Trust does not appear to 
work in collaboration with local community groups and organisations. He stated 
that, were the Council to proceed with the proposed number of units, the impact 
would be negative on the local community and local services.

Councillor Butt invited Leslie Barson to address the meeting. Ms Barson spoke of 
the loss of community space in the area. She stated that since redevelopments had 
begun, 779 square metres of community space had been lost. She stated that new 
blocks of housing do not have community space. She pleaded to Cabinet to agree 
option 4 which would deliver no housing but would require refurbishment of the 
exisiting buildings for community and enterprise use.

Councillor Butt invited Lesley J M Benson, Headteacher Granville Plus Nursery 
School, to address the meeting. Ms Benson stated that she is a member of the Key 
Stakeholder Group regarding the Carlton and Granville Centres Site. She 
welcomed that Brent Council had established a stakeholder group. She stated that 
she had never seen an initiative engagement approached such as the one adopted 



Cabinet - 11 March 2019

by the Council for this scheme. She stated that the design team had responded to 
the robust challenge from the Group.

Councillor Butt invited Ms Ros Dunn, Independent Chair of South Kilburn Trust, to 
address the meeting. Ms Dunn stated that she wished to express support for Option 
3 - 23 units provided all of one tenure. She welcomed the collaborative approach 
the Council had adopted on this project, and thanked the design team for their 
collaborative approach. She stated that the proposals, under option 3, if approved, 
would ensure a well-designed high quality space.

Councillor Butt thanked the speakers for their contributions.

Councillor Harbi Farah, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, stated that the 
South Kilburn Trust was a key partner for the Council and stated that all interested 
parties should work to make sure the relationship between the Trust, residents and 
groups improved.

Councillor Tom Miller, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, referred to one of 
the Council’s main priorities – to deliver housing targets. The Council had a priority 
to move as many people as possible currently in temporary accommodation in to 
permanent housing. He stated that schemes which delivered affordable and social 
housing were in line with the Mayor of London’s priorities and Brent Labour’s 
manifesto.

Councillor Eleanor Southwood, Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, 
welcomed the report and option 3. She reminded Cabinet Members that Brent 
currently has 2,350 families in temporary accommodation. She stated that the need 
to develop social housing in Brent was critical to address the housing crisis. 

Councillor Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways & Planning, 
thanked the speakers and Members of the Cabinet for their interventions. She 
stated that the purpose of this paper updates Members on the current position of 
two phases of the project at the Carlton and Granville Site in South Kilburn and 
seeks approval to take forward the next phase of the project.

Councillor Tatler stated that, since November 2016, there have been regular 
meetings with key stakeholders. These meetings have included existing users of 
the buildings as well as Kilburn ward members. 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, welcomed the report 
and expressed support for option 3 - approximately 23 units.

Councillor Muhammed Butt thanked the speakers and Cabinet Members for their 
interventions. He reminded the meeting about the central government cuts to 
Brent’s budget since 2010 and the subsequent impact on local services.

He stated that option 3 proposes a less dense scheme whilst still achieving the 
benefits housing provides on a site, specifically community safety with 24 hours 
passive surveillance of the outdoor spaces below.

He stated that the reduction in housing responds to the community concerns about 
the scale of development and residential impact on this community site. 



Cabinet - 11 March 2019

RESOLVED that:

i) Cabinet approved the continuation of Phase 2 of the project at the Carlton 
and Granville Site in South Kilburn to planning submission on the basis of 
design Option 3 presented in the report;

ii) Cabinet agreed to engage with South Kilburn Trust regarding possible future 
management arrangements of the Carlton/Granville Centres;

iii) Cabinet noted that Property Services will immediately engage with ULFA as 
set out in the report and to trigger the break clause as set out in the lease;

iv) Cabinet agreed in principle that funding will come from different sources as 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report with the intention to seek Cabinet 
approval to enter into any necessary agreements with the Greater London 
Authority or South Kilburn Trust in due course.

9. Brent Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) – Projects 
Requiring Cabinet Approval 

Councillor Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways & Planning, 
introduced the report reminding Members that the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) is a charge applied to eligible developments to help fund strategic (borough-
wide) and neighbourhood infrastructure related to development. She stated that 
Brent’s CIL was formally introduced on 1 July 2013.
 
Councillor Tatler stated that the report requests Cabinet to approve the allocation of 
Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL) funds to three community projects from round two of the  
2018/19 NCIL programme.

Councillor McLennan, Hirani, Miller, Patel and Butt spoke in support of the projects 
reminded Cabinet members how the three organisations would benefit from the 
funding.

RESOLVED that:

i) Cabinet approved the NCIL allocation of:
 £248,000 to support the refurbishment of Citizens Advice Brent, 

Willesden
 £133,958 to support the creation of community facilities in Harlesden for 

residents and those affected by Sickle Cell Disorder
 £150,000 to support the creation of new community facilities at St 

Catherine’s Hall, Neasden

10. Performance Report, Q3 (Oct–Dec) 2018/19 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, presented the report and the 
performance scorecard  setting out the position on the Council’s performance in the 
third quarter of 2018/19. 



Cabinet - 11 March 2019

Councillor Butt encouraged Cabinet Members to monitor Departmental 
performance closely with the relevant Chief Officers.

RESOLVED that:

i) Cabinet noted the performance information contained in the report.

ii) Cabinet considered the current and future strategic risks associated with the 
information provided and agreed remedial actions on strategic risks as 
appropriate.

iii) Cabinet challenged the progress with responsible officers as necessary.

11. Preparations for the UK leaving the European Union (EU) - Update 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, presented the report stating that 
as part of the Council’s preparations for Brexit, the possibility of leaving the EU 
without a deal is being considered. 

Councillor Butt stated that there are risks across different areas of the council if we 
leave the EU without a deal, and these are outlined in the risk assessment 
document for Members to note along with the mitigating actions. 

Peter Gadsdon, Director, Performance Policy and Partnerships, stated that the risk 
assessment is a dynamic document and is updated weekly. He stated that it will be 
published on the council’s Brexit web pages.

Councillor Tom Miller, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, stated that the 
Council is holding an information evening about the EU settlement to be held on 27 
March 2019 giving residents the opportunity to ask questions about the scheme.

Councillor Krupesh Hirani, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure, 
welcomed the report and risk assessment stating that the Council will also promote 
awareness of the information evening and staff support scheme amongst the 
Council’s contractors.  

RESOLVED that:

i) Cabinet noted the contents of the Risk Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report

ii) Cabinet noted the details of the EU settlement scheme campaign as set out 
in the report. 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public 

There were no exclusions of Press and Public

13. Any other urgent business 

None.



Cabinet - 11 March 2019

The meeting ended at 5.07 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair


